Rule 4 49C

{a) Insert full name of
company

{b) Insert full name(s)
and address(es)

Presenter's name,
address and
reference

(f any)

Form 4.68

Liquidator’s Progress Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the S 1 9 2
Insolvency Act 1986 n

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

04896797

Name of Company

a} H20 Networks Limited — in Liquidation

We (b) Toby Underwood and David Kelly of PricewaterhouseCoopers
LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP

the liquidators of the company attach a copy of our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 3 April 2013
to 2 Apnl 2014

SM_/ Date 28/05 /i4,

Hugh Rothwell, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1

EHAd

31/05/2014 #36
COMPANIES HOUSE

SATURDAY




i *

pwc

Second progress report

Private & Confidential

to members & creditors 27 May 2014
Company H20 Networks Limited - in Liquidation
Registered Number 04896797
Registered address Benson House
33 Wellington Street
Leeds
LS1 4JP
Type of Insolvency Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Date of Appointment 3 April 2012
Appointees Toby Underwood and David Kelly
Address PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
101 Barbirolli Square
Lower Mosley Street
Manchester
M2 3PW
Dividend Prospects Current estimate Previously paid
pin £ pin £
Unsecured Unknown 4

Please note that the gundance on dundend prospects is mdicatve only It should not be used as the sole

or prinaipal basis of any bad debt prownston decision




H20 Networks Limited — In liquidation (“the Company™)

Report to Members & Creditors

In accordance with Rule 4 49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (“IR867), this 1s the liqmdators’ second
progress report to members and all known creditors Attached at appendix A 15 a summary of the
finaneial information relating to the iquidation

Background informanon and vpdates regarding the disposal of the Company’s assets have been
provided to creditors 1n previous reports This information 1s not repeated here for the purpose of
this report

Appointment of Administrators

On 18 April 2011, Toby Underwood and David Kelly of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP were appointed
Joint Administrators of the Company The Administration was concluded on 3 April 2012, being the
date the Company moved mto Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Asset Realisations

The Company’s assets have been realised as follows:-

Actual realisations
£
Assets not specifically pledged

Recovernes from investigations 29,375
Surplus from the Administration 1,899,129 ,
Refunds 14 !

Interest 6,381

1,934,899

Assets not specifically pledged
Balance due from Earlestown Technology Limited (formerly i3 Group Limited)

As reported 1n the administration, Earlestown Technology Lamited (“Earlestown™) owed the
Company E11.5milhion. Earlestown entered admimstration in May 2011 and has subsequently moved
mio hquidation.

We understand that there are unlikely to be any matenal distributions from the hiquidation

Forensic investigations

We have recovered £29,375 from a small investigation. In addition, as previously reported, the !
Liquidators and their legal advisers are continuing to investigate a small number of unusual !
transactions which took place prior to the adimmstration For confidentiality reasons, I am stil

unable to give any further information, or estimate potental recoveries from these investigations at

this stage However 1f our investigations result in recovenes for creditors of the Company, we will

provide an update as soon as they are concluded.




Outcome for creditors
Secured creditors

As you are aware from previous reports, Cityfibre Holdings Limited (*CFH”) had a debenture dated
22 February 2011. The amount due to CFH under the debenture was disputed during the
admnmstration

In the directors’ statement of affairs the amount hsted aganst the debenture was £277,700 CFH
then submitted a claim for £307,768 which was disputed

We have now resolved the dispute and distributed £150,000 to CFH under the floating charge This
discharges CFH’s lending 1n full.

Preferential creditors

Preferential clamms arise 1n respect of unpaid wages, subject to statutory hmits, and holiday pay for
employees The Liquidators believe that there will be no preferential claims aganst the Company as
all employees were transferred to the purchaser on the date of the former Admimstrators’
appomntment

Unsecured creditors
The unsecured creditor claims received and admitted total £82,047,212 The former Joint
Administrators’ declared and paid a first intenm dividend of 3p in the £ to unsecured creditors on 14

November 2011 resultmg n a total distribution of £2,461,332 72

A second mterim distribution of ip 1n the £ was paid to unsecured creditors 1n the hquidation on 23
May 2012 Total funds distributed 1o relation to this dividend are £820,555 75

A final distribution s expected to be paid to unsecured creditors, however the timing and quantum of
this 1s currently unknown as 1t 1s dependent on the outcome of the forensic investigations

Prescribed Part
The Prescribed Part (Section 176A 1A86 and the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003)

applies where there are floating charge realisabions, net of costs, to be set aside for unsecured
creditors For each company, this equates to

. 50% of net property up to £10,000
. 20% of net property 1n excess of £10,000
. Subject to a maxaimum amount of £600,000

The Prescribed Part would apply to the Company as there are charges created and registered at
Companies House following the Prescribed Part order coming into force on 15 September 2003

However, as the floating charge debt has been discharged in full the Presenbed Part does not apply
This does not affect the position for unsecured creditors.

Investigations

The Liquidators have reviewed the affairs of the Company prior te liquidation and have also
considered the points raised by creditors 1n discharging their duties under the Company Directors’
Disqualification Act 1986.

Creditors are rermnded that the Liquidators have a statutory obligation to consider the directors’
conduct and to submit a return/report to the Insolvency Service The Liquidators can confirm that
they have comphed with this requirement.




Professional Advisers

On this assignment the Liquidators have used the professional advisers listed below

Name of Professional | Nature of Work Basis of Fee Fees paid in
Adviser Arrangement this period £
Addleshaw Goddard LLP | Legal advice in relation | Time costs £101,248 18

to the forenstc

investigations

The Liquidators’ choice was based upon their perception of the advisers’ experience and ability to
perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of the fee
arrangement with them The Liqmdators have reviewed the fees charged and are satisfied that they
are reasonable 1n the circumstances of the case.

Liquidators’ remuneration

You may recail that during the preceding admmstration, in accordance with resolutions passed at
the mmtial creditors meeting held on 23 June 2011, the former Administrators’ fees were fixed under
Rule 2 106 TR86 by reference to time properly given by the Administrators and their staff in
attending to matters ansing In accordance with Rule 4 127 TR86, the remuneration basis agreed in
the admimistration will continue 1n the hiquidation

In the year to 2 April 2014, the Liqmidators have mcurred tume costs of £69,922.10 This represents
250.77 hours at an average hourly rate of £278.83 Total ime costs incurred in the hquidation are
£179,495 04, representing 626.81 hours at an average hourly rate of £286 36 To date, £75,000 has
been drawn by the Ligumidators.

It has been the Jont Liquidators’ policy to delegate the routine administration of the hiquidation to
jumior staff in order to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed. These staff have been
supervised by senior staff and the liquidators Any matter of parhcular complexity or significance
that has required responsibility of an exceptional kind has also been dealt with by semor staff and the
Ligquidators.

Details of the time costs mcurred from 3 April 2013 to 2 April 2014, by work category, are attached at
Appendix C

In common with all professional firms, scale rates increase from time to ttime over the period of the
admunistration of each insolvency case PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, or any successor firm, reserves
the right to change the rates and grade structure. Full details of the charge out rates charged to this
case from this date are included at Appendix C Specialist departments within
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, such as tax, VAT, property and pensions, sometimes charge a small
number of hours should the Taquidators requure their expert advice Their rates vary, however, the
figures given provide an inchcation of the maxamum rate per hour.

All staff who work on this assignment (including cashiers, support and secretanal staff) charge time
directly to the assignment and are included within any analysis of time charged Each grade of staff
15 allocated an hourly charge out rate which 1s reviewed from time to time Work undertaken by
cashiers, support and secretarial staff 1s charged for separately and 1s not included 1n the hourly rates
charged by partners or other members of staff. Time 1s charged by reference to actual work carmed
out on the assignment 1n 6 minute units. The minimum time chargeable 1s 3 minutes (i e. 0.5 units)



Liquidators’ disbursements
Category 1 disbursements

The Liquidators’ have incurred disbursements of £205.18 during the period 3 April 2013 to 2 Apnl
2014. Disbursements of £150.25 have been drawn to date

Category 2 disbursements

The Liquidators’ current disbursements policy, as approved by the creditors, 1s as follows.

1. Photocopying for circulars or any other bulk copying 1s charged at 4p per
sheet,

2.  Mileage — this 1s resmbursed at a maxamum of 64p per mile (up to 2,000¢c)
and 81p per mile (over 2,000¢c)

All other dishursements are reimbursed at cost No disbursements have been incurred by the Joint
Liqmdators with respect to photocopying or mileage between 3 April 2013 and 2 April 2014
Disbursements will be drawn 1n full

Receipts & payments account

Attached at Appendix A 1s an abstract of the receipts and payments up to 2 April 2014.

Expenses statement

A statement of the expenses incurred and paid by the Liqumidators in the pertod 3 April 2013 to 2
April 2014 15 included at Appendix B. The statement excludes any potential tax liabilities that may be

payable as an expense of the Laquidation 1n due course because amounts due will depend on the
position at the end of the tax accounting period

Creditor’s rights

An explanatory note giving creditors a statement of their nghts 1n relation to the Liqudators’
remuneration and expenses, and their rights to request further information, can be found online at

htt www 1caew com/~/media/Files/Techmcal/Insolven reditors-guides/creditors-guide-to-
hguidators-fees-england-and-wales-apr-10 pdf

A copy may also be obtained free of charge by contacting Clare Davison on 0113 289 4062, or
clare n davison@uk.pwe.com

Additional information

If any creditor requires further explanations on any aspect of the Liquidators’ progress report, then
please telephone or write to Clare Davison who will be pleased to deal with such enquiries, however,
any request for further mmformation regarding the Liquidators’ remuneration or disbursements
should be made 1n wnting (Rule 4 49E)

In addition, should any creditor consider the Liquidators’ remuneration and disbursements to be
excessive or inappropnate, they have the nght to challenge the amounts in accordance with Rule
4131 IR86




H20 Networks Linnted - in Laguudation
Summoary of financial mformation as at 2 Apnril 2014

Fixed Charge Realisahons .
Surplus from administrahon

Fixed Charge Payments

Balance of Fixed Charge Funds

Floating Charge Realisations
Recovenes from investigations
Surplus from the administration
Refunds

Interest

Floating Charge Payments
Insurance

Legal fees
Sterage Costs

Statutory Advertising

Corporation Tax

Lxquidators Fees

Liquadators Expenses

Bank Charges

VAT Account

Distnbuhen to secured creditor

Distnbution to unsecured ereditors - 2nd intenm dividend of 1p i the £
Balance of Floating Charge Funds

Balance at Bank

Estinate of funds avattable to unsecured creditors
{Insecured creditors (Admitted to date)}

Estumate for final dnadend for unsecured creditors

Appendix A

Total for the For the perod Total from Eshmated
period from from appointmentto 2 outcome

appomtment to 3 April 2013t0 2 April 2014
2 April 2013 April 2014

£ £ £ £

200 - 200 200

2 00 - £.00 2 00

.00 = 2.00 2 00

- 29,375 00 29,375 00 Unknown

1,899,126 74 1,899,126 74 1,899,126 74
1423 1423 1423

4,048 01 2,332 51 6,380 52 7,800 00
1,903,188 o8 31,707 51 1,934,896.49 Unknown
(106 00} - (106 ©0) (106 00}
{35,21019) (101,248 18) (136,458 37) (236,458 37}
(162 Bz) (145.41) (308 23) (600 oo}

(73 62) (7362) (147 24) (220 86}
{6,099 26} (73015) {6,829.41} (7,200 00}

- (75,000 00) (75,000 00) (175.000 00)

- (150 25} {150 25) (250 00)

(15 oo} (2575} (40 75) (55 75)

- (9,953 02) (9,953 92) -

(41,666 89) (187,327 28) {228,994 17) 419,850 98)
{150,000 00) - (150,000 GO} (150,000 00}
(820,555 75) - (820,555 75) {820,555 75)
890,966 34 (153,619 77) m Unknown

8909681 735,348 57

Unknown

82,047,212.40

Unknown



JuauiAed [euy 210Jaq sjuaunsnipe 03 199lqns oq 210§219Y) 6w pue pIsi{eny aq 0] 134 $1 110da1 s14q) J0 S1Ep 943 1 St predun salewal
jerq) aoueeq Auy Proe [udy @ 0y 10z [1dy € portad aq1 0] pazinom sasuadxa Jo 31eUINSS T Saptaold 2[NPayDs ST} JBY) 210U ISLI|] 4

2T momhmﬁ of BLE L1 6t 1e6‘081 61 L1691 e1ol
- T A A GlGe - so81ey) yueq
- St ots St 08L - xe1, uonygiodio)
- 9 £L 29 €L - Suistaapy Azoinjeig
- 1St it Sb1 - sisony 981018
gt 661 Sz 051 {1 SozT Er A ad! sasuadxyg siojepinbi]
o Sebbor 00 00054 01 22669 6 TL9°601 599, Ssi1ojepinbr]
00 145'gE gugbrz1on |I'618'6L 00'000'09 SUAWASINGSI(L 2§ SIS0 (B8]
porrad
t103T [lady z je se porrad ur parmout  £102 [Udy € 18 sB
sasuadxa predup) ut pred sasuadxq sasuadxy  sasuadxs predun

f xypuaddy

troz (udy 2 03 €102 (radvy € potrad a3 J0j ,pasmour sasuadxy

uonepmbry ut - paInury sYI0MIIN 0ZH




STImyal xe) Jusunuiodde 1sod Sumnuqns pue suuedald ‘swinjar ZzkF 1va)

SUCSTAI Y PITAPLROD 0] NP Boneuojut Ioquny apacad 03 jqenp) Sarpoq 1w 08 15710 pue s1amde] [ Juiser]
Smanal oo xi5 ‘pannbar Suipy L1oinies [y

S10yTpaid o) spodal ssaufiord Bmyeap pue 3uuedarg

IVA B XB]|

sronednsaug

sonedmon poe A0JEIS
sanmutooaoyutodde oy Suroday

sjunoooe Suedwoo Sufeonyy &ansear) pie Buntnoooy|
s3uyasew muneld pue sajepdn oseD) Bummurld Ry LEeng
*SIPI[IUT UBHBLIIPUTL YIOM NI0M JO BILY
00 021 oo otz oo ot 00 028 00 0Lg 00 Sgo‘t 00 OgI‘T s1EAdS -
00 Z1T 00 251 00 oz 00 02k 00 Sof 00 Sgb 00 §85 Aouaajosm -
anoy 1ad ssye1 no a8 Joawmny
|9t g9gz { Ivo Set'‘6it | |18 9z9 { [ -ﬂc.m_
|68 162 | |¥6zi'601 | (Vo oiE ! i troz pady z 18 [0l
[eg giz | |01 zz6‘6e | |& oSz j[SE g £t 1 601 z1E 08 St og T €10z nady £ mog powsad o a0y prol ]
19 LG S619°'E So t1 - szt oz g og¥ - - - SROISUd/LVAS*R],
z5'S6e Co o9y CCzz - ge0 o1t 1o 4 90 - felon™s souenduoo pue Joimers
9g EI1E oo o¥o‘c oS g - - [¢Je R4 oSt oot - - sannomoo/icyumiodde o Fumaoday
o agt 00'TOL'E vz oz ob 1 oSt S6G 950 £go - - Anseadlt pue Buiunoooy
£6 681 06 bgz oS - ogo 0L o - - - - SUOLIRALISIP/SUNep ICHPaiD)
06 Lot og too1v QL €SI - o1 61 [sTA 4 0o Gt oS Lb - - STOUESNSIAT]
oo ok oo b9z or'x - - ors - - - - FjEsY
Ez 10 og'Ez9 o1 € - ogo 0Eg - - - - TOGENSIUTWIPY
¥l oz O 0Z1'N £¥ 9z or'E - [a5)cA ez oLo oS 1 00§ Buuneld 3 Aaeng
F F
E31N 1509 FuIy], sinoyq [Tio] [EHEBIDIE  NEI0STY INBDOSSY safeuey JaBeuny 2O s wamuBsse jo padsy
Ajanoq afuaaay 101U A0S

o xtpuaddy

1oz (udy 2 0] €102 [LIdy £ wogj porrad 3y 10J S350 auIN JO SISA[BUY

uonepmbry Ul - pajIkIIT SHIOMIIN 0ZH

amd

e )




